
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Friday, 3 May 2024 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 14 May 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 
 

Tim Collard - Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

To be confirmed at Annual Council on 9th 

May 2024  

To be confirmed at Annual Council on 9th May 2024 

 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Northern Planning Committee held on 15th 

February 2024 and 5th March 2024, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 p.m. 
on Thursday, 9th May 2024. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Land To The South Of Nook Lane, Weston Under Redcastle, Shropshire 
(23/04624/FUL) (Pages 9 - 32) 

 
Erection of a building for private horse riding practice and associated works, to include 

change of use of land. (Resubmission of Application Ref: 23/00910/FUL) 
 

6  Proposed Poultry Units, NW Of North Farm, Felton Butler, Montford Bridge 

Shropshire (17/05151/EIA) (Pages 33 - 80) 

 

Erection of four poultry rearing buildings, eight feed bins, biomass store and amenity 
building including landscaping and tree planting. 
 

7  Proposed Dwelling North Of Garth, Willow Street, Ellesmere, Shropshire 
(24/00342/FUL) (Pages 81 - 98) 

 
Construction of new dwelling with alterations to existing access 
 

8  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 18th June 2024, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 
 



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

14 May 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2024 

In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.35 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 

 
Present  

Councillors Paul Wynn (Chairman), Joyce Barrow, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Julian Dean, 

Roger Evans, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), David Vasmer, Roy Aldcroft (Substitute) 
(substitute for Steve Charmley), David Evans (Substitute) (substitute for Garry Burchett) 

and Nigel Hartin (Substitute) (substitute for Nat Green) 
 
 
83 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Garry Burchett, Steve 
Charmley and Nat Green. 
 

Councillor Roy Aldcroft substituted for Councillor Charmley, Councillor David Evans 
substituted for Councillor Burchett and Councillor Nigel Hartin substituted for 
Councillor Green 

 
84 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions received. 

 
85 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
86 Welshpool Road, Bicton Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (21/00924/EIA)  

 
In opening the meeting the Chair reminded Members that the purpose of the meeting 
was to agree the wording of the conditions to be applied to the planning permission 

granted at the meeting of the Committee held on 31 October 2023 .  
 

The Chair drew Members attention to the additional information that had been 
circulated prior to the meeting. The Planning and Development Services Manager 
then took Members through the updates to the final conditions.   

 
A Member queried why certain documents on the planning portal had sections which 

were redacted.  The Planning and Development Services Manager agreed to provide  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 15 February 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257717 2 

 

Members with a copy of the unredacted document.  The meeting was adjourned for a 
short period to allow Members to consider the information in the document 

 
Edwin Lomas spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 

Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Heather Streetley spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 

Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Matthew McHugh on behalf of Morris Leisure Ltd. spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Mike Streetly on behalf of Better Transport Shrewsbury spoke against the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees 
 

Alex Grant on behalf of The Shropshire Wildlife Trust spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees 
 
Matt Johnson, (on behalf of the Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dean and seconded by Councillor Vasmer that 
consideration of the conditions be deferred as there was not sufficient justification for 

the large number of pre commencement conditions contrary to section 56 of the 
NPPF, and that the EIA is not sufficient and further investigation was required. 

 
On being put to a recorded vote with 5 Members voting for, 6 against and no 
abstentions as follows: 

 
FOR: 

 
Councillors Clarke, Dean, R Evans, Hartin and Vasmer 
 
AGAINST: 

 

Councillors Aldcroft, Barrow, Elner, D Evans, Hunt and Wynn. 
 
The proposition was not supported. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor D Evans and seconded by Councillor Aldcroft that the 

officer recommendation be supported subject to the amended conditions circulated at 
the meeting 
 

 
 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 15 February 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257717 3 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the planning conditions set out in Appendix 1 attached to the report and the 
amended conditions circulated at the meeting be agreed by the Northern Planning 

Committee subject to minor amendments being delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Economy and Place. These conditions will be attached to any subsequent decision 
issued by the local planning authority, following the completion of the Section106 

agreement between the Council and landowners impacted by mitigation and 
compensation strategy proposals.   

 
87 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee would be held 
at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 5 March 2024, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

14 May 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.50 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Ted Clarke, Steve Charmley, Julian Dean, 

Roger Evans, Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Steve Davenport (Substitute) 
(substitute for Geoff Elner) and Colin Taylor (Substitute) (substitute for David Vasmer) 
 

 
88 Apologies for Absence  

 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor Vince Hunt as Vice-Chairman chaired the 
meeting.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Geoff Elner, David Vasmer 
and Paul Wynn. 

 
Councillor Steve Davenport substituted for Councillor Elner and Councillor Colin 

Taylor substituted for Councillor Vasmer. 
 
89 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Northern Planning Committee held on 6th 
February 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
90 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions received. 

 
91 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With reference to agenda item 5 Councillor Nat Green declared a pecuniary interest 

as the applicant had had dealings with his business and in accordance with 

Page 5



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 5 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

procedure rules, he would withdraw from the meeting during consideration of this 
application and take no part in the debate or vote. 

 
With reference to agenda item 7, Councillor Nat Green stated that he was the local 

ward councillor for this application and in accordance with procedure rules would 
make a statement and then leave the meeting, taking no part in the debate or vote. 

 
92 Land East of A529 Woodseaves, Market Drayton, Shropshire (23/02652/FUL)  

 

In accordance with his declaration, Councillor Nat Green withdrew the meeting room, 
taking no part in the discussion or vote on this application. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 
land to Gypsy / Traveller site for 2 family pitches to include the erection of amenity 

buildings, improvement of access and installation of Bio-Disc sewage treatment plant  
and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess 
the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 

surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within 
the Schedule of Additional letters. 

 
The Solicitor read out a statement against the proposal from Andy Parsons, local 
resident in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Terry Hodge spoke on behalf of Sutton upon Tern Parish Council against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 

 
Councillor Rob Gittins, local Ward Councillor spoke against the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees 
 

Trevor Mennell, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
In response to a query the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that personal 
circumstances could be considered when considering Gypsy and Traveller 

applications. 
 

A number of Members commented that the application complied with policy and felt 
that as such they should support it. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members expressed their support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the planning 

officer’s report.   

Page 6



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 5 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

 
93 Proposed Affordable Housing Exception Site West Of Merrington Road, 

Bomere Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/02934/FUL)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for a rural exception site 
comprising the erection of 19 affordable dwellings, vehicular, pedestrian and cycles 
access from Merrington Road, open space, sustainable urban drainage system, 

landscaping and associated works   and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 

development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 
 
Councillor Dan Harmer spoke on behalf of Bomere Heath and District Parish Council 

against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members recognised the need for affordable housing and felt that the size and 
tenure of the proposed affordable homes was acceptable and would meet some of 

the identified need. 
 

A Member expressed disappointment that there had been no engagement between 
the developer and the parish council. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal in 

accordance with the Officer’s recomendation. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That planning permission be granted, subject to: 

  

 The conditions as set out in appendix one of the planning officer’s report and 
any amendments to these conditions as considered necessary by the Head of 
Service;  
 

 The signing of a S106 agreement to secure the affordable housing in 
perpetuity, and 

   

 Confirmation of receipt of a counter signed Impact Assessment and 

Conservation Payment Certificate (IACPC), that confirms acceptance into 
Natural England's District Level Licencing Scheme.  

 
94 Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/05402/FUL)  

 

 
Councillor Davenport left the room at this point, he returned and took no part in the 
debate for vote on this application.  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the demolition of the 
Riverside Shopping Centre and related activity, enabling works including boundary 

Page 7



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 5 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

wall and the formation of a new public park following demolition, to include pocket 
gardens, event space and amphitheatre, accessible ramp, lift and staircase, flood 

attenuation and temporary meanwhile uses across the Site. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

 
In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking, Councillor Nat 
Green, Local Member made a statement and then withdrew from the meeting room, 

taking no part in the discussion or vote on this application. 
 

Members welcomed the scheme.  
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal, in 
accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That authority to grant planning permission be delegated to the Head of Service 
subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 and in the Schedule of Additional 

Letters and any amendments to these conditions as considered necessary by the 
Head of Service. 

 
95 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area as at 5 

March 2024 be noted. 
 
96 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee would be held 

at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 9 April 2024, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 
 

Page 8



          AGENDA ITEM 

 

 Committee and date     
 

Northern Planning Committee  
 

14th May 2024 
 

 

 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/04624/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Prees  
 

Proposal: Erection of a building for private horse riding practice and associated works, to 

include change of use of land. (Resubmission of Application Ref: 23/00910/FUL) 

 
Site Address: Land To The South Of Nook Lane Weston Under Redcastle Shropshire  

SY4 5LR 
Applicant: Mr P Sutton 

 

Case Officer: Jane Preece  email: jane.preece@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 356252 – 330927 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



AGENDA ITEM 

 
 
 -  Land To The South Of 

        

 
 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shro
[...]
erence 22/03974/FUL.  The stabling supports four horses and 
the land is utilised as grazing land.   
 

6.2.3 The site lies outside any defined development boundary and occupies a countryside location 
for planning policy purposes.  As such the proposal falls to be assessed, in principle, against 
a number of adopted development plan policies including Shropshire Core Strategy policies 

CS5, CS6 and CS17 and adopted Site Allocation and Management of Development 
(SAMDev) Plan policy MD2 and MD12. 
 

6.2.4 Taken together, it is considered that the above suite of adopted development planning 
policies indicate that, in principle, there is some policy support for limited equestrian 

development for private recreational purposes in rural areas.  However, such development 
must be appropriate in terms of location, use, siting, scale and design and satisfy general 

development management criteria and environmental expectations.  
 

6.3 Previous reason/s for refusal 

6.3.1 Under reference 23/00910/FUL, a previous application on this site was recently refused for 
the following reason/s: 

 
'It is considered that development as proposed is out of context with and fails to 
respond appropriately to the character of the rural locality by virtue of siting, scale, 

design and layout.  The proposal will not only detract from the current open character 
of the land but also adversely impact upon the visual amenities and character of the 

surrounding rural area and landscape.    
 
Overall, it is considered that the proposal will not protect or enhance the local 

environment and would result in harm to the character and appearance of the locality 
and surrounding rural landscape.  It is not considered that any social, economic or 

environmental benefits have been identified or substantiated in support of the proposal 
that would outweigh the harm and conflict identified.   
 

This harm to the character of the area would make the development environmentally 
unsustaina
[...]
 Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

FURTHER UPDATE REPORT 
 
Recommendation:  That delegated authority is granted to the Planning and Development 
Services Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in 

Appendix 2, and any amendments considered necessary to these by the Planning and 

Development Services Manager. 
 
 

 
REPORT 

 
A.0 BACKGROUND 

A.1 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
A.2 

 
 

 
 
 

This application was first presented to the Northern Planning Committee at its meeting 

on 10th October 2023, with an officer recommendation that planning permission should 
be refused. Members discussed the application and resolved the following: 
That determination of the application be deferred to the next meeting of the Northern 

Planning Committee due to take place on 7th November 2023, to allow for the expiry of 
the statutory period for comments and representations and to give the applicant the 

opportunity to provide the additional information required. 
 
Further information was submitted and the application was brought back to the North 

Planning Committee on 7th November 2023 with an officer recommendation that 
delegated authority was granted to the Planning and Development Services Manager 

to grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1, and any 
amendments considered necessary. Following advice from officers, Members resolved: 
That determination of the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Northern 

Page 34



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  Proposed Poultry Units NW 

Of North Farm 

        

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
A.3 

Planning Committee to allow for re consultation, in accordance with EIA legislation and 

procedures, following the applicant’s submission of a significant amount of additional 
information in relation to ecology, ammonia emissions, landscape design, public 

highway acce
[...]
tory level of assessment in relation to potential 

ecological impacts from ammonia emissions. The proposals put forward for the 
management of manure arising from the operation are now satisfactory. Furthermore, 
the additional information which has been submitted, which includes highway 

improvements in the form of passing places, now demonstrates that the likely impacts 
on the highway network would not be unacceptable. An enhanced landscaping plan has 

also been provided and it is considered that the adverse landscape and visual impacts 
would be outweighed by the benefits of the proposal. Whilst it is recognised that a 
proposal of this nature and scale is likely to result in some impacts in the local area, it is 

concluded having regard to the benefits of the proposal that these on balance would not 
be unacceptable. The proposed development is therefore in line with Development Plan 

policy and it is recommended that planning permission can be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 2. 
 

 

Page 66



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  Proposed Poultry Units NW 

Of North Farm 

        

 
 

 

 

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

  
8.1 Risk Management 
  

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 

- As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 
with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 
irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written representations, 

hearing or inquiry. 
- The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. 

The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication 
of policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural 
justice. However their role is to review the way the authorities reach decisions, 

rather than to make a decision on the planning issues themselves, although they 
will interfere where the decisi
[...]
he terms of this 
permission; any commencement may be unlawful and the Local Planning Authority may 

consequently take enforcement action. 
 

 2. The active nests of all wild birds are protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended). An active nest is one being built, contains eggs or chicks, or on which 
fledged chicks are still dependent. 

It is a criminal offence to kill, injure or take any wild bird; to take, damage or destroy an acti ve 
nest; and to take or destroy an egg. There is an unlimited fine and/or up to six months 

imprisonment for such offences. 
All vegetation clearance, tree removal and scrub removal should be carried out outside of the 
bird nesting season which runs from March to August inclusive. 

If it is necessary for work to commence in the nesting season then a pre-commencement 
inspection of the vegetation [and buildings] for active bird nests should be carried out. If 

vegetation cannot be clearly seen to be clear of nests then an appropriately qualified and 
experienced ecologist should be called in to carry out the check. Only if there are no active 
nests present should work be allowed to commence. No clearance works can take place with 

5m of an active nest. 
 

Netting of trees or hedges to prevent birds from nesting should be avoided by appropriate 
planning of work. See guidance at https://cieem.net/cieem-and-rspb-advise-against-nettingon-
hedges-and-trees/ 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date      

 
Northern Planning Committee 

 
14th May 2024 

  

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/00342/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Ellesmere Urban  

 
Proposal: Construction of new dwelling with alterations to existing access 

 
Site Address: Proposed Dwelling North of Garth Willow Street Ellesmere Shropshire  

 

Applicant:
[...]
nce, permit and/or approved specification for the works together and a 

list of approved contractors, as required. 
 

Mud on highway 
The applicant is responsible for keeping the highway free from any mud or other material 
emanating from the application site or any works pertaining thereto. 

 
Drainage arrangements shall be provided to ensure that surface water from the driveway 

and/or vehicular turning area does not discharge onto the public highway. No drainage or 
effluent from the proposed development shall be allowed to discharge into any highway drain or 
over any part of the public highway. 

 
The applicant's attention is drawn to the need to ensure that appropriate facilities are provided, 

for the storage and collection of household waste, (i.e., wheelie bins & recycling boxes).  
Specific consideration must be given to kerbside collection points, to ensure that all visibility 
splays, accesses, junctions, pedestrian crossings, and all trafficked areas of highway (i.e., 

footways, cycle ways & carriageways) are kept clear of any obstruction or impediment, at all 
times, in the interests of public and highway safety.  

 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/media/2241/supplementary-planning-guidance-domestic-waste-
storage-and-collection.pdf  

 
 

- 
 
 

 

Page 96



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  Proposed Dwelling North Of 

Garth 

        

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes , 05/03/2024 Northern Planning Committee

	5 Land To The South Of Nook Lane, Weston Under Redcastle, Shropshire (23/04624/FUL)
	6 Proposed Poultry Units, NW Of North Farm, Felton Butler, Montford Bridge Shropshire (17/05151/EIA)
	7 Proposed Dwelling North Of Garth, Willow Street, Ellesmere, Shropshire (24/00342/FUL)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

18th June 2024  

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.45 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Roger Evans, 

Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) and Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for 
Steve Charmley) 
 

 
4 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Charmley (substitute: 
Councillor Steve Davenport) and Julian Dean. 

 
5 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 15th 
February 2024 and 5th March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  

 
6 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
7 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With reference to Agenda Item 5, Councillor Paul Wynn stated that as the local ward 

councillor for this application, he would make a statement and the withdraw from the 
meeting, taking no part in the debate or vote.  Councillor Vince Hunt as Vice-
Chairman would chair the meeting for this application.  

 
8 Land To The South Of Nook Lane, Weston Under Redcastle, Shropshire 

(23/04624/FUL)  

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 14 May 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

Councillor Vince Hunt Chaired the meeting for consideration of this application.  
 

The Planning and Development Manager introduced the application for the erection 
of a building for private horse riding practice and associated works, to include change 

of use of land. (Resubmission of Application Ref: 23/00910/FUL) and confirmed that 
the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.  

 
The Council’s Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Prees Parish Council against 

the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 

Mr Darryl Wright, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
In response to comments, the Planning and Development Manger reported an 

amendment to condition 7 and stated that it should refer to the planting of 50 trees 
and not 500 trees as stated in the condition at Appendix 1. 

 
During the ensuing debate Members sympathised with the views of the parish 
council and the local ward councillor and commented that the application was finely 

balanced.  Concern was expressed that the proposals were overdevelopment of a 
rural site and failed to respond to the character of the rural area.   

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused, contrary to Officer’s recommendation, for the 

following reason: 
 

 On balance it is considered that the revised scheme is out of context with and failed 
to respond appropriately to the character of the rural locality by virtue of the siting, 
scale, design and layout. Members considered for these reasons the proposal did 

not overcome the previous reason for refusal. 
 
9 Proposed Poultry Units, NW Of North Farm, Felton Butler, Montford Bridge 

Shropshire (17/05151/EIA)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of four 
poultry rearing buildings, eight feed bins, biomass store and amenity building 

including landscaping and tree planting. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  The Principal 
Planning Officer also summarised further representations, objecting to the proposal, 

that had been received after the Schedule of Additional Letters had been published.  
Members attention was also drawn to an additional letter of support that had been 

received from the NFU.  



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 14 May 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

 
Mr Peter Geddes, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Ed Potter, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 
Mr Richard Corbett, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members expressed their support for the proposal.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That delegated authority is granted to the Planning and Development Services 

Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the planning officer’s report, and any amendments considered 
necessary to these by the Planning and Development Services Manager. 

 
10 Proposed Dwelling North Of Garth, Willow Street, Ellesmere, Shropshire 

(24/00342/FUL)  

 
The Planning and Development Manager introduced the application for the 

Construction of new dwelling with alterations to existing access.  
 

Councillor Amanda Weeks, on behalf of Ellesmere Town Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Geoff Elner as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 
Mr Andrew Jones Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 
1. 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 14 May 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

11 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 18th June 2024 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


